SECTION I ADVISORY RULINGS



Laboratory Testing

Practice of Medicine



Chiropractic Scope of Practice
RULING:  The Board of Licensure in Medicine has ruled that the interpretation of diagnostic laboratory test results does constitute the practice of medicine and may be done only by licensed physicians. Any person who does not hold either the M.D. or the D.O. degree cannot practice medicine.  However, ordering diagnostic laboratory tests does not constitute the practice of medicine.

EFFECTIVE DATE:  May 12, 1992

REVISION DATES:

HISTORY:  The ruling was the result of a request from Mid-Coast Hospital for an interpretation regarding the application for privileges of a doctor of Chiropractic which includes privileges to order and interpret diagnostic laboratory tests. 

The Maine State Board of Chiropractic Examination has ruled that ordering laboratory tests of bodily fluids falls within both the knowledge base and scope of practice of licensed chiropractors in Maine.  In answer to Mid Coast's Inquiry, the Board responded that “It is a local issue to interpret who has the right to submit samples to the laboratory and the institution does not have to accept the business.”  The Board is not challenging the Chiropractic Board's ruling, as this Board does not hold jurisdiction.

This ruling is supported by an earlier decision on July 14, 1980.  In a quote from a letter written by George E.  Sullivan, M.D., then Board Secretary, "the Board concluded that Chiropractors had no exception permitting the practice of medicine and that doing blood tests and prescribing medications are the practice of medicine.  Therefore, it is the Board's opinion that they are not permitted to do blood tests, nor are they permitted to prescribe drugs."

